City of Boyden
Minutes of Monthly Council Meeting
May 13, 2019
Mayor Laryl Koerselman called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.
Council members present were Justin Beukelman, Dale Winter, Bob Koerselman, Kim Ochsendorf and Nathan
Alexander.
Others present were Travis Hofmeyer, and city employees Tami Kamies and Blake Snieder.

Mayor Koerselman opened the meeting with the public hearing for a vicious dog at 5:30.

Travis Hofmeyer presented to the council that he does in fact agree that two incidents that the dog has bitten
people are correct. Councilman Beukelman motioned that the dog needs to be removed from the residence within
72 hours in accordance with the city ordinance. B. Koerselman seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
Alexander abstained his vote.

The public hearing was closed at 5:43.

Blake presented to the council that we hire the mowing of the cemetery out to another individual. Beukelman
made a motion that the city hire Brian Nilles to mow the cemetery during the summer months. Ochsendorf
seconded. Motion carried 5-0.

Consent Agenda: Councilman Beukelman made a motion to pass the April Financials, the minutes from the April 8
& 22 meeting, the bills in the amount of $31,547.47, the tobacco application for Pit Row, and the building permits
for Brent Dokter, Daina Howrey, Thomas Hamling, and Veronica Gonzalez. Alexander supported. Motion carried 5-
0.

Councilman Ochsendorf introduced the Resolution 2019-13 to amend the annual budget for fiscal year ending June
30, 2019. B. Koerselman supported. Motion carried 5-0.

Resolution 2019-14 directing the clerk to publish notice of public hearing on the adoption of the proposed “Code
of Ordinances of the City of Boyden”. Roll call- ayes 5, nays 0. Motion carried 5-0.

The council discussed the possibility of doing another street project. They will look in to what the cost of a street
project will be to try and anticipate when the best time to do one.

Beukelman made a motion to hire Marci Bergstrom to clean the park from May thru September. Ochsendorf
supported. Motion carried 4-1.

The city will look in to the possibility of providing bussing for the summer rec program.

B. Koerselman made a motion that the city will enter into a lease with Art Van Bruggen for the use of a Bobcat Tool
cat. Alexander supported. Motion carried 5-0.

With no further business B. Koerselman made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Winter supported. Motion
carried 5-0. Meeting was adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

Tamara Kamies Laryl Koerselman
City Clerk Mayor



Access Systems Leasing
Ahlers & Cooney
Arnold Motor

Badger Meter

Bills Electric
Bierschbach

Bomgaars

Bound Tree

Boyden Area Fire Department

Boyden EDC

Boyden Plbg & Htg
California State Disb
Center Pointe Large
Citizen State Bank

Citizen State Bank

Citizen State Bank

Clarke Mosquito Control
Cody Rensink

Co-op Gas & Qil

Demco

DGR

EFTPS

Foundation

G Works

George Office

Harry’s Motor

Hawkeye Truck Equipment
Hillyard

Hospers Sanitation

IA Department of Revenue
IA Department of Revenue
lowa Codification

lowa Information

IPERS

Ireton Booster Club
Johnston Autostores
Larry’s Repair

Lyon Sioux Rural Water
MasterCard-Library
MasterCard — City
Matheson

Mid-American Energy
Michael Todd

New Century Press

Nilles Lawn Care
Northwest IA Comm College
NW IA Development
O’Brien County Implement
Payroll

PCC

Physio Control

Premier Communication
Sioux County Engineer

April 2019 Claims List
City Copier Lease
Demco 15t Addition
Light Bulb

Meter Charge

Repair Siren

Trash Pumps

Shop Supplies
Ambulance Supplies
Fire Protection FY20
Industrial Park TIF
Demco Center/Park Repairs
Wage Garnishment
Library Books

Twin Court Payment
Prairie Street Payment
City/Library Payment
Mosquito Spray
Wastewater Training
City Gas & Qil
Shipping Charge
Engineering fees
Payroll Taxes

Testing Fees
Software support
Office supplies
Sander Truck Repair
Restock Fee

Demco Center Cleaning Supplies

Garbage/Recycling/Tags
Sales Tax

WET Tax

Code Book

Demco Center Ad
Employee IPERS
Baseball Tournament
Shop Supplies

Street Sweeper Repair
Bulk Water/Loan
Books/DVD/Supplies
Demco Center Tables
Ambulance Oxygen
City Gas & Electric
Water Strainer
Publish Minutes
Snow Removal
Ambulance Training
Dues

Plow Truck Repair
April Payroll
Ambulance Billing
Ambulance De-Fib
City Phone/Internet
sand/salt mixture

323.10
279.25
5.99
402.00
158.80
4,568.00
292.88
193.37
9,495.17
23,267.33
2,920.82
23.09
44.34
7,135.06
20,000.00
20,000.00
1,138.28
135.00
872.01
12.50
3,533.70
2,792.72
891.00
23.75
36.75
120.98
14.98
39.70
3,987.00
165.00
2,708.00
1,600.00
197.50
2,193.72
50.00
15.89
184.00
9,660.60
1,392.67
2,081.03
66.03
4,420.72
123.50
87.95
180.00
20.00
700.00
299.60
10,792.30
41.35
19,960.02
468.11
141.00



Sioux County Recorder
Sioux County Sheriff
Siouxland Press

Shari Fedders

Tami Kamies

Van’s Farms

Waukee Public Library

Claims Dept. Summary
Dept. Name

Police

Fire

Ambulance

City Shed

Street Lighting

Traffic Control
Mosquito Control
Library

Parks

Demco Comm. Center
EDC
Mayor/Council/City Mgr
Clerk/Treasurer/Admin.
Legal Service

City Hall/General Bldgs.
Miscellaneous

Claims Expenses
Roads/Bridges/Sidewalks
Snow Removal
Employee Benefits
Debt Service

Water

Sewer

Garbage

Recording Fees
Sheriff Contract
Library Subscription
Cafeteria Plan
Mileage

Dump Truck Repair
Library Programming
Total Claims

Total
20,183.50
9,445.17
20,363.63
5,604.71
1,289.53
16.57
1,138.28
4,514.99
1,225.74
3,145.95
23,267.33
67.87
4,934.26
279.25
792.51
13.01
425.67
4,533.80
1,001.12
788.98
47,135.06
17,143.30
10,746.75
4,212.00

64.00
20,183.50
18.00
425.67
67.87
638.00
10.85
181,664.45

Claims Fund Summary
Fund Name

General Fund

Road Use

Employee Benefits
Tax Increment Finance
Debt Service

Water

Sewer

Garbage

Revenue Fund Summary
Fund Name

General

Road Use

Employee Benefits
Emergency

Local Option Tax

Tax Increment Finance
Debt Service

Capital Park Revitalization
Water

Sewer

Garbage

Self Insurance

Total
160,187.36
5,534.92
788.98
23,267.33
47,135.06
40,543.30
10,746.75
4,212.00

Total
180,599.52
3,847.80
7,551.52
2,381.11
6,624.75
19,926.97
22,098.93
10,000.00
67,605.59
12,846.15
4,109.65
38.46



