City of Boyden

Minutes of Monthly Council Meeting

May 13, 2019

Mayor Laryl Koerselman called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Council members present were Justin Beukelman, Dale Winter, Bob Koerselman, Kim Ochsendorf and Nathan Alexander.

Others present were Travis Hofmeyer, and city employees Tami Kamies and Blake Snieder.

Mayor Koerselman opened the meeting with the public hearing for a vicious dog at 5:30.

Travis Hofmeyer presented to the council that he does in fact agree that two incidents that the dog has bitten people are correct. Councilman Beukelman motioned that the dog needs to be removed from the residence within 72 hours in accordance with the city ordinance. B. Koerselman seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0. Alexander abstained his vote.

The public hearing was closed at 5:43.

Blake presented to the council that we hire the mowing of the cemetery out to another individual. Beukelman made a motion that the city hire Brian Nilles to mow the cemetery during the summer months. Ochsendorf seconded. Motion carried 5-0.

Consent Agenda: Councilman Beukelman made a motion to pass the April Financials, the minutes from the April 8 & 22 meeting, the bills in the amount of \$31,547.47, the tobacco application for Pit Row, and the building permits for Brent Dokter, Daina Howrey, Thomas Hamling, and Veronica Gonzalez. Alexander supported. Motion carried 5-0.

Councilman Ochsendorf introduced the Resolution 2019-13 to amend the annual budget for fiscal year ending June 30, 2019. B. Koerselman supported. Motion carried 5-0.

Resolution 2019-14 directing the clerk to publish notice of public hearing on the adoption of the proposed "Code of Ordinances of the City of Boyden". Roll call- ayes 5, nays 0. Motion carried 5-0.

The council discussed the possibility of doing another street project. They will look in to what the cost of a street project will be to try and anticipate when the best time to do one.

Beukelman made a motion to hire Marci Bergstrom to clean the park from May thru September. Ochsendorf supported. Motion carried 4-1.

The city will look in to the possibility of providing bussing for the summer rec program.

B. Koerselman made a motion that the city will enter into a lease with Art Van Bruggen for the use of a Bobcat Tool cat. Alexander supported. Motion carried 5-0.

With no further business B. Koerselman made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Winter supported. Motion carried 5-0. Meeting was adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

	·
Tamara Kamies	Laryl Koerselman
City Clerk	Mayor

April 2019 Claims List

	April 2013 Claims List	
Access Systems Leasing	City Copier Lease	323.10
Ahlers & Cooney	Demco 1 st Addition	279.25
Arnold Motor	Light Bulb	5.99
Badger Meter	Meter Charge	402.00
Bills Electric	Repair Siren	158.80
Bierschbach	Trash Pumps	4,568.00
Bomgaars	Shop Supplies	292.88
Bound Tree	Ambulance Supplies	193.37
Boyden Area Fire Department	Fire Protection FY20	9,495.17
Boyden EDC	Industrial Park TIF	23,267.33
Boyden Plbg & Htg	Demco Center/Park Repairs	2,920.82
California State Disb	Wage Garnishment	23.09
Center Pointe Large	Library Books	44.34
Citizen State Bank	Twin Court Payment	7,135.06
Citizen State Bank	Prairie Street Payment	20,000.00
Citizen State Bank	City/Library Payment	20,000.00
Clarke Mosquito Control	Mosquito Spray	1,138.28
Cody Rensink	Wastewater Training	135.00
Co-op Gas & Oil	City Gas & Oil	872.01
Demco	Shipping Charge	12.50
DGR	Engineering fees	3,533.70
EFTPS	Payroll Taxes	2,792.72
Foundation	Testing Fees	891.00
G Works	Software support	23.75
George Office	Office supplies	36.75
Harry's Motor	Sander Truck Repair	120.98
Hawkeye Truck Equipment	Restock Fee	14.98
Hillyard	Demco Center Cleaning Supplies	39.70
Hospers Sanitation	Garbage/Recycling/Tags	3,987.00
IA Department of Revenue	Sales Tax	165.00
IA Department of Revenue	WET Tax	2,708.00
Iowa Codification	Code Book	1,600.00
Iowa Information	Demco Center Ad	197.50
IPERS	Employee IPERS	2,193.72
Ireton Booster Club	Baseball Tournament	50.00
Johnston Autostores	Shop Supplies	15.89
Larry's Repair	Street Sweeper Repair	184.00
Lyon Sioux Rural Water	Bulk Water/Loan	9,660.60
MasterCard-Library	Books/DVD/Supplies	1,392.67
MasterCard – City	Demco Center Tables	2,081.03
Matheson	Ambulance Oxygen	66.03
Mid-American Energy	City Gas & Electric	4,420.72
Michael Todd	Water Strainer	123.50
New Century Press	Publish Minutes	87.95
Nilles Lawn Care	Snow Removal	180.00
Northwest IA Comm College	Ambulance Training	20.00
NW IA Development	Dues	700.00
O'Brien County Implement	Plow Truck Repair	299.60
Payroll	April Payroll	10,792.30
PCC	Ambulance Billing	41.35
Physio Control	Ambulance De-Fib	19,960.02
Premier Communication	City Phone/Internet	468.11
Sioux County Engineer	sand/salt mixture	141.00

Sioux County Recorder	Recording Fees	64.00
Sioux County Sheriff	Sheriff Contract	20,183.50
Siouxland Press	Library Subscription	18.00
Shari Fedders	Cafeteria Plan	425.67
Tami Kamies	Mileage	67.87
Van's Farms	Dump Truck Repair	638.00
Waukee Public Library	Library Programming	10.85
	Total Claims	181,664.45

Claims Dept. Summary

<u>Dept. Name</u>	<u>Total</u>
Police	20,183.50
Fire	9,445.17
Ambulance	20,363.63
City Shed	5,604.71
Street Lighting	1,289.53
Traffic Control	16.57
Mosquito Control	1,138.28
Library	4,514.99
Parks	1,225.74
Demco Comm. Center	3,145.95
EDC	23,267.33
Mayor/Council/City Mgr	67.87
Clerk/Treasurer/Admin.	4,934.26
Legal Service	279.25
City Hall/General Bldgs.	792.51
Miscellaneous	13.01
Claims Expenses	425.67
Roads/Bridges/Sidewalks	4,533.80
Snow Removal	1,001.12
Employee Benefits	788.98
Debt Service	47,135.06
Water	17,143.30
Sewer	10,746.75
Garbage	4,212.00

Claims Fund Summary

<u>Fund Name</u>	<u>Total</u>
General Fund	160,187.36
Road Use	5,534.92
Employee Benefits	788.98
Tax Increment Finance	23,267.33
Debt Service	47,135.06
Water	40,543.30
Sewer	10,746.75
Garbage	4,212.00

Revenue Fund Summary

<u>Fund Name</u>	<u>Total</u>
General	180,599.52
Road Use	3,847.80
Employee Benefits	7,551.52
Emergency	2,381.11
Local Option Tax	6,624.75
Tax Increment Finance	19,926.97
Debt Service	22,098.93
Capital Park Revitalization	10,000.00
Water	67,605.59
Sewer	12,846.15
Garbage	4,109.65
Self Insurance	38.46